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DOMESTIC MARKET PRICE AND TRADE (1 - 15 June 2025) 

• Price and quantity of tapioca roots in the market 

Items Northeast  
(Nakhon Ratchasima) 

East  
(Chonburi) 

Lower Northern 
(Kamphaeng Phet) 

Price of tapioca roots - Starch content 25%  
(Baht / kg.) 

1.80 - 2.10 1.70 - 2.00 1.80 - 1.85 

Average starch content  18 - 20% 18 - 20% 17 - 21% 

Tapioca roots in the market (Tons / day) 14,000 - 17,000 1,700  

• Tapioca starch situation 

- Due to the annual maintenance, more tapioca starch production has been temporarily halted. This is 

attributed to the low availability of tapioca root supply and reduced starch content during this period.  
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• Price at Seaports 

Products 1 - 15 Jun. 2025 1 - 15 Jun. 2024  

 Tapioca Chips  6.00 - 6.20 7.80 - 7.90 Baht / kg. 

 Tapioca Chips - Premium Grade 6.50 8.80 - 9.30 Baht / kg. 

 Tapioca Starch  13.00 - 13.20 18.10 - 18.30 Baht / kg. 
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FOREIGN MARKET PRICES (1 - 15 June 2025) 

• Export Price  

Products 1 - 15 Jun. 2025 1 - 15 Jun. 2024  

 Tapioca chips  
 Shipment China (F.O.B. Koh Sichang) 

210 - 220 230 - 235 USD / Ton 

 Tapioca starch  

 Premium Grade (F.O.B. Bangkok) 
420 - 425 520 - 530 USD / Ton 

• Tapioca starch situation 

- The exporter has increased the price of tapioca starch due to higher costs.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

253 253 250 

236 
230 

236 
245 245 245 

238 

208 

190 

185 185 185 185 

195 

210 

 160

 180

 200

 220

 240

 260

 280

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

USD / Ton

Average Price - Tapioca Chips (F.O.B.)

2024 2025

568 573 569 
550 

535 
520 515 516 

503 

479 

445 

423 

405 
418 415 408 

418 423 

 350

 400

 450

 500

 550

 600

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

USD / Ton

Average Price - Tapioca Starch (F.O.B.)

2024 2025



  4 

 

EXCHANGE RATE (Export Sight Bill) 

 

 The U.S. dollar buying rate : the highest at Baht 

the lowest at Baht 

32.47 

32.18 

on 

on 

04/06/25 

13/06/25 

 The Euro buying rate : the highest at Baht 

the lowest at Baht 

37.09 

36.67 

on 

on 

12/06/25 

05/06/25 

 The Euro was traded against U.S.$ : the highest at 

the lowest at 

1.15 

1.13 

on 

on 

12/06/25 

04/06/25 

 The Yuan buying rate : the highest at Baht 

the lowest at Baht 

4.43 

4.40 

on 

on 

04/06/25 

13/06/25 

 The Yen buying rate (100 Yen) : the highest at Baht 

the lowest at Baht 

22.23 

21.99 

on 

on 

05/06/25 

11/06/25 

Source: Siam Commercial Bank  
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 TAPIOCA CHIPS AND HARD PELLETS EXPORTED FROM THAILAND 

Country 

MAY 2025 MAY 2024 JAN - MAY 2025 JAN - MAY 2024 

Chips H. Pellets Chips H. Pellets Chips H. Pellets Chips H. Pellets 

Belgium           - 285           -          -          - 399           -          - 

China  677,731  19,348  247,302           - 2,657,605  94,147  1,158,706           - 

Germany           -          -          -          -          -          -          -          - 

Indonesia           -          -          -          -          -          -          - 540  

Japan           - 160           -          -          - 620           - 4,400  

Korea Rep.           -          -          -          -          - 60           - 60  

Netherlands           - 380           - 266  48  1,558           - 2,115  

New Zealand           -          -          - 76           - 228           - 110  

Portugal           -          -          -          -          -          -          - 50  

Spain          - 95           -          -          - 950           - 304  

Taiwan           -          -          -          -          - 34           - 17  

UK           - 185           -          -          - 624           - 170  

USA           - 779           - 360           - 2,404           - 1,311  

Other          -          -          -          -          - 76           - 56  

TOTAL 677,731  21,232  247,302  702  2,657,653  101,099  1,158,706  9,133  

Sources: -  Board of Trade of Thailand 

 - Office of Commodity Standards, Ministry of Commerce 

Quantity: Metric Tons 
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TAPIOCA STARCH EXPORTED FROM THAILAND 

Country 

APR 2025 APR 2024 JAN - APR 2025 JAN - APR 2024 

Native Modified Native Modified Native Modified Native Modified 

 Bangladesh  697 1,180 532 1,163 3,015 4,139 2,980 5,848 

 China  148,584 17,546 127,482 20,598 650,556 70,251 637,619 72,855 

 India           - 3,983          - 3,622 21 15,179 3 16,304 

 Indonesia  7,418 9,680 34,320 11,666 127,460 37,360 166,114 42,292 

 Japan  8,757 23,216 8,142 21,002 35,461 104,151 38,120 102,604 

 Malaysia  20,902 2,230 16,916 2,272 84,753 8,961 62,812 9,551 

 Netherlands  379 404 1,840 530 5,539 1,434 4,484 1,237 

 Philippines  8,080 1,577 10,282 2,001 32,639 8,532 44,883 7,155 

 S. Korea  2,334 5,843 757 4,510 8,629 25,511 7,436 20,269 

 Singapore  6,933 1,241 5,857 73 27,162 4,706 21,126 3,666 

 Taiwan  22,602 3,205 20,612 2,721 90,069 9,977 93,739 11,023 

 U.S.A.  7,136 2,912 7,222 5,007 37,641 16,571 32,311 17,295 

 Vietnam  103 2,547 96 2,755 221 11,569 789 10,118 

 Other  19,207 7,550 11,401 6,939 78,284 30,990 55,455 31,018 

Total Quantity 253,132 83,114 245,460 84,859 1,181,449 349,329 1,167,871 351,235 

Value 3,326 2,305 4,858 2,730 15,876 9,861 22,946 11,288 

Source: Thai Customs Department Quantity: Metric Tons 

Value: Million Baht 

 
   
 

 
  

308,196 

433,630 

446,960 

330,319 317,516 306,232 

348,708 

387,617 

332,147 329,615 

377,883 
347,189 350,379 

437,242 

406,911 336,246 

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

Quantity (Tons)

Export - Tapioca Starch

2024 2025


